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Honorable Tim Alford

Mayor, City of Enterprise

Post Office Box 311000

Enterprise, Alabama  36331-1000

Mayors – Water Boards – Retirement – Dual Compensation - Coffee County

A retired teacher serving as mayor who is also employed as superinten​dent of an independently incorpo​rated waterworks board, which par​ticipates in the Employees’ Retire​ment System, may not exceed statu​torily prescribed earnings limitation for employment with the waterworks board.

Dear Mayor Alford:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Enterprise.

QUESTION


May an elected mayor who participates in the Alabama Teachers’ Retirement System, by virtue of his being a retired educator, receive compensation in excess of $17,000 per year as the part-time superintendent of the city water​works board when that position with the water​works board is traditionally held by the Mayor of the City of Enterprise and is customarily consid​ered part of the Mayor’s duties by virtue of his elected position?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The City of Enterprise Mayor’s salary has been set at $25,000.  Customarily over the past 30 years, the Mayor of Enterprise has also served as Superintendent of the Enterprise Waterworks Board.
 For serv​ing in this part-time capacity, the Mayor receives a salary that is cur​rently set at $25,000 per year, which is paid from monies in a separate waterworks board account. This Office has been informed that the Enter​prise Waterworks Board is incorporated under section 11-50-230 of the Code of Alabama.


You are a retired teacher currently receiving retirement benefits from the Teachers’ Retirement System of Alabama.  You state that as Mayor, and as Superintendent of the Waterworks Board, you do not now participate and will not seek to participate in the Employees’ Retirement System of Alabama.


The Retirement Systems of Alabama has informed this Office that records on file with the Retirement Systems indicate that the Enterprise Waterworks Board is a separately incorporated board, having been incor​porated under Act No. 228 of the 1937 Session of the Alabama Legisla​ture, now codified as §§ 11-50-230, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The Supreme Court of Alabama has held that waterworks boards incorporated under these provisions of law are distinct and separate corporations from the municipality. Water Works Bd. v. Huffstutler, 299 So. 2d 268 (1974); City of Mobile v. Cochran, 165 So. 2d 81 (1964).


The Retirement Systems has further informed this Office that the Enterprise Waterworks Board participates in the Employees’ Retirement System as a separate entity and that your predecessors as Mayor and as Superintendent have participated in the Employees’ Retirement System by virtue of their employment as superintendent and have contributed on their salary as superintendent based upon certification that their employ​ment as superintendent is at least half time, i.e., at least 20 hours per week.


Section 16-25-26(a) of the Code of Alabama provides in pertinent part:


Any person who is retired under the Teachers’ Retirement System may perform duties in any capacity with any employer participating in the Employees’ Retirement System or the  Teachers’ Retirement System without suspension of his or her retirement allowance provided that (1) the person is not employed in a permanent full-time capacity and (2) the person’s compen​sation from the employer in calendar year 2000 does not exceed $17,000. 

ALA. CODE § 16-25-26(a) (Supp. 2000).


Section 16-25-26(b) of the Code of Alabama states:


Any person serving as an elected official who has retired from the Teachers’ Retirement System may serve for compensation in an elected public office with the state, a county, or an incorporated municipality without suspension of retirement benefits; provided that under no cir​cumstances shall such a person participate in or accrue additional benefits under the Teachers’ Retirement System, the Employees’ Retirement System, a supernumerary plan, or any other retirement plan funded by public funds and pro​vided that under no circumstances shall a person whose retirement is based upon service as an elected official continue in or return to such office and receive both pension benefits and sal​ary; provided further, that this subsection shall not apply to elected officials whose participation in the Teachers’ Retirement System or the Employees’ Retirement System is constitution​ally required to be upon the same terms and con​ditions as specified by law for other employees in the retirement system.

ALA. CODE § 16-25-26(b) (Supp. 2000).


It seems clear from the cited statutes that your service as an elected official of the City of Enterprise would not affect your right to continue to receive retirement benefits from the Teachers’ Retirement System, regardless of the salary received for such service.  From the facts stated, however, it does not appear that your employment as Superintendent of the Enterprise Waterworks Board, even though customary for the Mayor of Enterprise, is within your duties as Mayor but is, rather, a separate employment by a separate entity that participates in the Employees’ Retirement System of Alabama.  Consequently, while your salary as Mayor of the City of Enterprise does not count toward the retirement earnings limit, your salary as Superintendent does, and you are entitled to the amount prescribed by statute.

CONCLUSION


A retired teacher serving as Mayor who is also employed as Super​intendent of an independently incorporated waterworks board, which par​ticipates in the Employees’ Retirement System, may not exceed statutorily prescribed earnings limitation for employment with the waterworks board.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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� Section 11-43-80 of the Code of Alabama provides that a munici�pal governing body may require its mayor to serve as superintendent of a municipal water system and to give as much of his time as the governing body may direct.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-80 (Supp. 2000). “[T]he mayor shall be paid, in addition to his salary as mayor, such sum as the govern�ing body, board or municipal corporation shall deem reasonable.”  Id.  See also Opinion to Jay M. Ross, Attorney, City of Bayou La Batre, dated January 9, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00076. 





